

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RITA STANBACK and FRANK TENNANT,
Petitioners,

v.

GINNY HUMPHREY, as Parent and Legal Guardian of Minor Child, O.H.;
ANGEL GIPSON, as Parent and Legal Guardian of Minor Child, B.W.;
DEBBIE ALLARD, as Parent and Legal Guardian of Minor Child, B.S.; and
BARRY MARTINDELL, as Parent and Legal Guardian of Minor Children, A.M. and
C.M.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Edward J. McKenney, Jr.
Counsel of Record
William J. Wyatt
Harris Shelton Hanover Walsh, PLLC
6060 Primacy Parkway, Suite 100
Memphis, Tennessee 38119
(901) 525-1455 Telephone
(901) 526-4084 Facsimile
emckenney@harrisshelton.com Email
wwyatt@harrisshelton.com Email

Counsel for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING, RULE 29.6 STATEMENT, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Allegations Of Respondents’ Amended Complaints.....	4
A. Respondents’ Allegations of Sexual Abuse by Friar.....	4
B. Respondents’ Allegations of Petitioners’ Failure to Supervise Friar.....	7
II. Procedural History.....	8
A. Proceedings in the District Court.....	8
B. Proceedings in the Sixth Circuit.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. The Sixth Circuit Violated A Fundamental Principle Of This Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedent By Relying Only On Cases Decided After Petitioners’ Challenged Conduct To Find That Their Challenged Conduct Violated Clearly Established Law.....	12
II. The Sixth Circuit Erred By Denying Qualified Immunity to Petitioners Because Petitioners’ Challenged Conduct Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law.....	14
A. The particular circumstances allegedly before Petitioners were a statement concerning possible remote sexual misconduct, a vague report of unspecified misconduct, and a report of conduct that was	

not illegal or unconstitutional.....	16
B. Based on the particular circumstances before them, Petitioners’ challenged conduct did not violate clearly established law.....	19
1. The existing law at the time of Petitioners’ challenged conduct did not clearly establish that not acting on a statement regarding possible remote sexual misconduct, a vague report of unspecified misconduct, and a report of conduct that was neither illegal nor unconstitutional violated minor children’s substantive due process rights to bodily integrity.....	19
2. Notwithstanding their irrelevance to the qualified immunity analysis, neither of the cases cited by the Sixth Circuit clearly established that, based on the particular circumstances before them, Petitioners’ challenged conduct violated the Minor Children’s substantive due process rights to bodily integrity.....	24
III.The Sixth Circuit’s Failure To Follow This Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedent Was So Egregious That Summary Reversal Is Appropriate.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX A – U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Opinion, dated February 4, 2020.....	A 1
APPENDIX B – U.S. District Court for the Western District of Tennessee Opinion, dated September 28, 2018.....	B 1
APPENDIX C – U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing, dated March 11, 2020.....	C 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	30
<u>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</u> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	12, 14, 29
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 17
<u>Bassett v. NCAA</u> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<u>Brosseau v. Haugen</u> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam).....	12, 13, 14, 31, 32
<u>Carroll v. Carman</u> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014) (per curiam).....	12, 14, 31, 32
<u>City and County of San Francisco, Cal. v. Sheehan</u> , 575 U.S. 600, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	30
<u>City of Escondido v. Emmons</u> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	30, 32
<u>District of Columbia v. Wesby</u> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 29, 31
<u>Doe v. Flaherty</u> , 623 F.3d 577 (8th Cir. 2010).....	23, 28
<u>Doe v. Gooden</u> , 214 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21, 22
<u>Doe v. Warren Consol. Sch.</u> , 93 Fed. Appx. 812 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27
<u>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	23, 28
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12, 13, 14, 30
<u>Hernandez v. Mesa</u> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	16, 17
<u>Howard v. Knox County</u> , 695 Fed. Appx. 107 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13, 24, 25, 27
<u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	16
<u>Jackson v. City of Columbus</u> , 194 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 1999).....	8
<u>Jane Doe “A” v. Special Sch. Dist. of St. Louis County</u> , 901 F.2d 642 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22, 23

<u>Jojola v. Chavez</u> , 55 F.3d 488 (10th Cir. 1995).....	20
<u>Kisela v. Hughes</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (per curiam).....	12, 13, 14, 31, 32
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	14
<u>Mullenix v. Luna</u> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	31, 32
<u>Peatross v. City of Memphis</u> , 818 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13, 25, 26
<u>Plumhoff v. Rickard</u> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	12, 13, 14, 31
<u>Reichle v. Howards</u> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	12, 14, 29, 31
<u>Ryburn v. Huff</u> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	31, 32
<u>Salehpour v. Univ. of Tenn.</u> , 159 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 1998).....	28
<u>Schmidt v. City of Bella Villa</u> , 557 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<u>Shehee v. Luttrell</u> , 199 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 1999).....	28
<u>Stanton v. Sims</u> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	31, 32
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , No. W2010-00937-CCA-R3-CD, 2011 WL 4432895, at *1 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. Sept. 23, 2011).....	18
<u>Summers v. Leis</u> , 368 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2004).....	28
<u>Taylor v. Barkes</u> , 575 U.S. 822, 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015) (per curiam).....	12, 14, 31, 32
<u>Wearry v. Cain</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	32
<u>White v. Pauly</u> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) (per curiam).....	12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 31, 32
<u>Wilson v. Layne</u> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	29
<u>Wood v. Moss</u> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	12, 14, 31
<u>Ziglar v. Abbasi</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	12, 14, 29
Constitutional Provisions	
Amendment XIV.....	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-605 (2010).....18

Court Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 12.4.....2, 4
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....2

Other Authority

Sup. Ct. Order, dated Mar. 19, 2020.....2
